

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Respondent,

and

TRUCK DRIVERS, OIL DRIVERS,
FILLING STATION AND PLATFORM
WORKERS' UNION, LOCAL NO. 705,
AN AFFILIATE OF THE
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS,

Case Nos. 13-CA-46694

13-CA-62072

20-CA-35519

and

BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS AND
AUTO TRUCK DRIVERS, LOCAL NO. 70
OF ALMEDA COUNTY, AFFILIATED
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Charging Parties.

**REQUEST TO FILE BRIEF, AND BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR –
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Respectfully submitted by:

JUDITH A. SCOTT
General Counsel
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7455
Judy.scott@seiu.org

LYNN RHINEHART
General Counsel
American Federation of Labor-Congress of
Industrial Organizations
815 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 637-5155
lrhineha@aflcio.org

January 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. REQUEST TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. INTRODUCTION 4

 B. *SPRUCE UP* IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CLEAR LANGUAGE OF *BURNS* 6

 C. THE POLICY RATIONALES CITED BY THE *SPRUCE UP* MAJORITY COLLAPSE UNDER SCRUTINY..... 9

 D. IN THE NAME OF PROTECTING “EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIPS,” *SPRUCE UP* HAS IMPROVIDENTLY SHIFTED THE BALANCE STRUCK IN *BURNS* AWAY FROM EMPLOYEE RIGHTS AND UNDERMINED COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 12

 E. THE SUCCESSOR’S NEED FOR FLEXIBILITY IS NOT INCOMPATIBLE WITH A BARGAINING OBLIGATION IN A “PERFECTLY CLEAR” SUCCESSORSHIP 16

 F. *SPRUCE UP* HAS PRODUCED INCONSISTENT AND CONFUSING CASE LAW..... 19

 1. *SPRUCE UP* HAS CREATED CONFUSION ABOUT WHEN AN EMPLOYER MUST ANNOUNCE NEW TERMS IN ORDER TO PRESERVE ITS RIGHT TO SET INITIAL TERMS 20

 2. *SPRUCE UP*’S PROGENY OFFERS NO GUIDELINES FOR HOW EXPLICIT AN EMPLOYER’S ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEW TERMS MUST BE..... 21

3.	<i>CANTEEN</i> AND THE INTERRUPTED REEXAMINATION OF <i>SPRUCE UP</i>	26
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>E G & G Florida, Inc.</i> , 279 NLRB 444 (1986)	22
<i>Advanced Stretchforming Int’l Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9 th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Auciello Iron Works v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	16
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am.</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , <i>Banknote Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (2 ^d Cir. 1996)	21, 22
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 214 NLRB 541 (1974), <i>review denied</i> , <i>International Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 664 (DC Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	13
<i>Canteen Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , <i>Canteen Co. v. NLRB</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7 th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6 th Cir. 2002), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 23306 (6 th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>East Belden Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 776 (1978), <i>enforced without opinion</i> , <i>NLRB v. East Belden Corp.</i> , 634 F.2d 635 (9 th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Elf Atochem North Am., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003)	22, 26
<i>Fall River Dyeing and Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	passim
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	16

<i>Fremont Ford Sales Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Henry M. Hald High School Ass'n</i> , 213 NLRB 415 (1974)	21
<i>Nazareth Reg'l High School v. NLRB</i> , 549 F.2d 873 (2 ^d Cir. 1977)	20, 24
<i>Nexeo Solutions, LLC</i> , 2012 NLRB LEXIS 543 (May 7, 2012).....	1, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Burns Sec. Servs.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Truck Driver Local Union No. 449, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	16
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6 th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Planned Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)	27
<i>Planned Bldg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 791 (2000)	11-12
<i>Ridgewell's, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 37 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , <i>Ridgewell's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 11850 (DC Cir. 2002)	23, 27
<i>Road & Rail Svcs., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1160 (2006)	7, 10, 17
<i>S&F Market Street Healthcare LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007), <i>enforcement denied in relevant part</i> , <i>S&F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (DC Cir. 2009)	23
<i>S&F Market Street Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (DC Cir. 2009).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Saks & Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 1047 (1980), <i>enforcement denied</i> , <i>Saks & Co.</i> , 634 F.2d 681 (2 ^d Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Spruce Up</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced</i> , 529 F.2d 516 (4 th Cir. 1975).....	passim

<i>Starco Farmers Mkt.,</i> 237 NLRB 373 (1978)	20
<i>UGL-UNICCO Serv. Co.,</i> 357 NLRB No. 76, Slip. Op. *20 (Aug. 26, 2011)	2, 13
<i>United Maint. & Mfg. Co.,</i> 214 NLRB 529 (1974)	24
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	4
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2), Section 8(a)(2)	17
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5), Section 8(a)(5)	6, 11
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 159(a), Section 9(a)	6
